

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/23/2019 3:33 PM

NO. 53006-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOSEPH SNOWDEN and DEBRA SNOWDEN,  
individually and as each other's spouse,

Appellants,

v.

GILBERT N. ONDUSKO, M.D.; SCOTT T. EKIN, M.D.; and  
HARRISON MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GILBERT N. ONDUSKO, M.D.  
AND SCOTT T. EKIN, M.D.

---

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF, ROSENDAHL  
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC  
Attorney for Respondents Gilbert N.  
Ondusko, M.D. and Scott T. Ekin, M.D.

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual Background: Joseph Snowden. .... 3

        1. Mr. Snowden injured his left leg in a motor vehicle collision. .... 3

        2. Dr. Ondusko provided care and treatment to Mr. Snowden on December 30, 2011 at Harrison Medical Center for his left leg injury and complaint of some chest discomfort..... 4

        3. On January 3, 2012, Mr. Snowden returned to the Harrison emergency department, reporting swelling in both legs to Dr. Timothy Dahlgren. .... 4

        4. Mr. Snowden next visited Dr. Denis Ashley at the Harrison emergency department on January 6, 2012, complaining of increasing pain in his left leg and swelling in both legs. .... 5

        5. On January 7, 2012, Mr. Snowden returned to see Dr. Ashley, reporting worsening symptoms of leg swelling and redness. .... 6

        6. Mr. Snowden returned to the Harrison emergency department seeking a second “wound recheck” on January 8, 2012..... 7

        7. On January 11, 2012, Mr. Snowden complained of bilateral leg and foot pain and swelling to Dr. Roger Ludwig, who diagnosed a fracture in the right foot..... 7

8.	Several days later, on January 17, 2012, Mr. Snowden visited Dr. Blain Crandell at Virginia Mason Medical Center. ....	8
9.	On February 7, 2012, Mr. Snowden reported continuing symptoms to Dr. Crandell. ....	9
10.	On February 14, 2012, over one month after diagnosis of the fracture, Mr. Snowden visited a podiatrist, Dr. Alvin Ngan. ....	9
11.	On February 21, 2012, following additional testing, Dr. Ngan obtained Mr. Snowden’s “open-ended” consent to surgery. ....	10
12.	Dr. Ngan performed surgery on Mr. Snowden’s right foot on February 28, 2012 at Virginia Mason. ....	11
B.	Factual Background: Debra Snowden. ....	12
1.	At the Harrison emergency department following the December 30, 2011 car accident, Dr. Scott Ekin evaluated Debra Snowden, who reported chest and neck pain. ....	12
2.	On January 3, 2012, Ms. Snowden returned to the emergency department, complaining to Dr. Dahlgren of shortness of breath and increasing pain on her left side. ....	12
3.	Dr. Ty Chun performed an urgent splenectomy around midnight on January 3, 2012. ....	13
C.	Procedural History. ....	14
1.	The Snowdens’ complaint against Dr. Ondusko, Dr. Ekin, and Harrison Medical Center. ....	14
2.	Harrison’s initial motion for partial summary judgment. ....	14

3.	Harrison’s second motion for partial summary judgment and Drs. Ondusko and Ekin’s motion for summary judgment.....	16
4.	The Snowdens’ motion for reconsideration. ....	20
5.	The stipulated dismissal of all claims against Harrison.....	22
6.	Dr. Ondusko’s renewed motion for summary judgment.....	23
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....		26
V. ARGUMENT.....		28
A.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Snowdens’ Claims Against Dr. Ondusko.....	29
1.	Dr. Fisk was not qualified to opine as to whether any delay in diagnosis attributed to Dr. Ondusko caused any difference in the treatment or outcome of Mr. Snowden’s foot fracture. ....	29
2.	Dr. Fisk’s conclusory opinions and speculation did not raise a genuine issue of material fact for trial as to any causal link between Dr.Ondusko’s alleged negligence and any injury.....	32
3.	Dr. Fisk’s second declaration did not state a prima facie loss of chance claim.....	35
4.	Dr. Fisk’s declaration testimony contradicting her previous unequivocal deposition testimony cannot raise a genuine issue of material fact for trial.....	37
B.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Snowdens’ Claims Against Dr. Ekin. ....	40
1.	Dr. Fisk was not qualified to opine as to whether any delay in diagnosis by Dr. Ekin caused any difference in the treatment or outcome of Ms. Snowden’s splenic injury. ....	40

2.	Dr. Fisk’s conclusory opinions and speculation did not raise a genuine issue of material fact for trial as to any causal link between Dr. Ekin’s alleged negligence and any injury.....	40
3.	Dr. Fisk’s declaration did not state a prima facie loss of chance claim. ....	41
C.	This Court Should Award Drs. Ondusko and Ekin Attorney Fees For Defending Against A Frivolous Appeal. ....	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015) .....	36, 42
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001) .....	27
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008) .....	27, 29-30, 31, 32, 40, 41
<i>Dunnington v. Virginia Mason, Med. Ctr.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 629, 389 P.3d 498 (2017) .....	36
<i>Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 188 Wn.2d 227, 393 P.3d 776 (2017) .....	26, 29
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993) .....	27, 28, 32
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983) .....	27
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983) .....	35, 36
<i>Johnson v. Mermis</i> , 91 Wn. App. 127, 955 P.2d 826 (1998) .....	42
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014) .....	28
<i>Klontz v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light</i> , 90 Wn. App. 186, 951 P.2d 280 (1998) .....	39
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989).....	28
<i>Marshall v. AC&amp;S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989) .....	37, 38, 39

<i>Marthaller v. King County Hosp., Dist. 2,</i> 94 Wn. App. 911, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999) .....	38, 39
<i>Mohr v. Grantham,</i> 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011) .....	35-36
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs,</i> 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968) .....	32, 34
<i>Rash v. Providence Health &amp; Services,</i> 183 Wn. App. 612, 334 P.3d 1154 (2014) .....	35, 36, 42
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.,</i> 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018) .....	32
<i>Taylor v. Bell,</i> 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014) .....	37, 38
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein,</i> 177 Wn. App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013) .....	28
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach,</i> 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	26
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,</i> 112 Wn.2d 216 & n.1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	26, 27

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1985) .....	26
<i>Van T. Junkins &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indus., Inc.,</i> 736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	37

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 7.70.030 .....	27
RCW 7.70.040 .....	27
CR 56(e) .....	27, 32
ER 702.....	29
RAP 18.9(a).....	42, 43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Alice Ferot, The Theory of Loss of Chance: Between Reticence and  
Acceptance,*  
8 Fla. Int'l U. L. Rev. 591 (2013) ..... 35
